

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

W.D. MANOR MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.

and

**Cases 28-CA-22384
28-CA-22394
28-CA-22487**

**SHEET METAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, LOCAL NO. 359, AFL-CIO-CLC**

W.D. MANOR MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.

Employer

and

Case 28-RC-6650

**SHEET METAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, LOCAL NO. 359, AFL-CIO-CLC**

Petitioner

GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Sandra L. Lyons
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Telephone: (602) 640-2133
Facsimile: (602) 640-2178
Sandra.Lyons@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
II.	RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS	3
III.	DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS	3
	A. Discharge of Five Union Supporters	3
	1. ALJ’s Findings	3
	2. Facts.....	4
	3. Discussion.....	7
	B. Refusal to Hire and Refusal to consider for Hire Applicants	9
	1. ALJ’s Findings	9
	2. Facts.....	9
	3. Discussion.....	12
	C. Overly-Broad and Discriminatory Rules	15
	1. ALJ’s Findings	15
	2. Facts.....	16
	3. Legal Analysis	16
	D. Warning to Robert Jones	18
	1. ALJ’s Findings	18
	2. Facts.....	18
	3. Legal Analysis	19
	4. Respondent’s Cross-Exceptions	20
	E. Carrillo is a Supervisor Under Section 2(11) of the Act.....	21
	1. ALJ’s Findings	21
	2. Facts.....	21
	3. Legal Analysis	22
	4. Respondent’s Cross-Exceptions	22
	F. ALJ’s Amendment of Dates Concerning Certain Allegations	23
	1. ALJ’s Findings	23
	2. Facts.....	23
	3. Legal Analysis	25
	4. Respondent’s Cross-Exceptions	26
	G. ALJ’s Remedy	26
	1. The ALJ’s Findings	26
	3. Legal Analysis	27

IV.	RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF THE ALJ	27
A.	Exception Concerning Delay in Hiring Weimann.....	27
B.	Exception Concerning Vending Machines	28
C.	Exception Concerning Two Applicants.....	29
D.	Exception Concerning Compound Interest.....	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Acting General Counsel, Savoy Brass Manufacturing Co., 241 NLRB 51 (1979)	27
Allen Services Co., 314 NLRB 1060 (1994)	22
American Commercial Barge Line Co., 337 NLRB 1070 (2002)	22
Babcock & Wilcox Construction Co., 288 NLRB 620, 621 n. 3 (1988)	22
Big Rivers Electric Corp., 266 NLRB 380, 382 (1983).....	22
Brigadier Industries Corp., 271 NLRB 656, 657 (1984)	16
Cosmo Graphics, 217 NLRB 1061 (1975).....	25
Custom Bronze & Aluminum Corp., 197 NLRB 397 (1972).....	22
Dawson Cabinet Co., 228 NLRB 290 n1 (1977)	25
Emergency One, Inc., 306 NLRB 800 (1992)	19
Enloe Medical Center, 346 NLRB 854 (2006)	25
FES, 331 NLRB 9 (2000)	12
Gold Shield Security and Investigations, Inc., 306 NLRB 20, 22 (1992).....	18
Groves Truck & Trailer, 281 NLRB 1194 fn. 1 (1986).....	22
Healthcare Employees Union, Local 399 v. NLRB, 463 F. 3d 909, 918-19 (9th Cir. 2006)8
Ichikoh Mfg., 312 NLRB 1022 (1933)	16
Independent Metal Workers Local 1 (Hughes Tool), 147 NLRB 1573, 1576-1577 (1964)	25, 27
Indio Grocery Outlet, 323 NLRB 1138, 1141-1142 (1997).....	17
Jensen Enterprises, Inc., 339 NLRB 877, 878 (2003).....	17
Joy Recovery Tech. Corp v. NLRB., 134 F. 3d 1307, 1314-15 (7th Cir. 1998).....	..8
Laidlaw Transit, Inc., 315 NLRB 79, 83 (1994).....	17
Lear Siegler, 295 NLRB 857, 860 (1989).....	..8
M.J. Mechanical Services, 324 NLRB 812, 814 (1997)	19
Marriott Corp., 251 NLRB 1355 (1980)	29
Monroe Feed Store, 112 NLRB 1336 (1955).....	25
MTD Products, Inc., 310 NLRB 733 (1933)	16
Norris/ O'Bannon, 307 NLRB 1236, 1245 (1992)	17
Opelika Foundry, 281 NLRB 897 (1986)	22
Our Way, Inc., 268 NLRB 394, 395 (1983)	16
Pepsi-Cola Co., 327 NLRB 1062 (1998)	22
Pergament United States, 296 NLRB 333, n.6 (1989).....	25
Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB, 196 F. 3d 1275, 1282-83 (D.C. Cir. 1999)8
Southwest Gas Corp., 283 NLRB 543, 546 (1997)	16
Sports Coach Corp., 218 NLRB 992 n.1 (1975).....	25
St. George Warehouse, Inc., 331 NLRB 454, 462 (2000)	16
St. Vincent Medical Center, 349 NLRB No. 36 (2007).....	..8
Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950)9
Sun Refining & Marketing Co., 301 NLRB 642, 649-650 (1991)	22
Swardson Painting, 340 NLRB 179 (2003)	15
Teletech Holdings, 333 NLRB 402, 403 (2001).....	17
Textile Workers Union v. Darlington Mfg. Co., 380 U.S. 263, 272 n.16 (1965).....	..8
Timken Co., 236 NLRB 757, 757-758 (1978).....	25

Toering Electric Co., 351 NLRB 225 (2007)	12, 14, 29
Tradesmen International, Inc., 351 NLRB 579 (2007)	27
Transportation Management Corp. v NLRB, 462 U.S. 393, 395 (1983).....	7
Westwood Health Care Center, 330 NLRB 935 (2000)	22
Woodline Motor Freight, 278 NLRB 1141, 1237 (1986)	25
Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	7

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

W.D. MANOR MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.

and

**Cases 28-CA-22384
28-CA-22394
28-CA-22487**

**SHEET METAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, LOCAL NO. 359, AFL-CIO-CLC**

W.D. MANOR MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.

Employer

and

Case 28-RC-6650
